

OCD-4

ORDER SHEET

CS-COM/557/2024
(Old No.CS/221/2023)

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE
[COMMERCIAL DIVISION]

CELICA VENTURES
-VS-
ULTIMA REFRIGERATION AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : June 21, 2024.

Appearance:

Mr. Suman Kumar Dutt, Adv.

Ms. Shrayashee Das, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Bhawsinghka, Adv.

Mr. Rohan Kumar Thakur, Adv.

... for the plaintiff

The Court: Ms. Shrayashee Das, learned counsel, is appearing for the plaintiff.

The matter is listed as "To Be Mentioned" as per the prayer made by the Counsel for the plaintiff after intimation to the learned Advocate on record of the defendant Nos. 3 and 4 on 18th June, 2024. In spite of receipt of the notice none appears on behalf of the defendant Nos.3 and 4.

Counsel for the plaintiff submits that from the written statement filed by the defendant Nos.3 and 4, the plaintiff came to know that the defendant No.2 is the deceased and accordingly, the plaintiff by a letter dated 30th January, 2024 requested the learned Counsel for the defendant Nos. 3 and 4 to provide the details of the death and the legal heirs of the defendant No.2, so as to enable the plaintiff for taking appropriate steps.

In spite of the receipt of the request the defendant Nos. 3 and 4 has not provided any details.

Counsel for the plaintiff prays for a direction upon the defendant Nos.3 and 4 to provide copy of the death certificate as well as details of the legal heirs of the defendant No.2 for taking appropriate steps by the plaintiff.

Considering the submission made by the Counsel for the plaintiff, defendant Nos.3 and 4 are directed to supply the copy of the said death certificate of the defendant No.2 as well as details of the legal heirs of the defendant No.2 to the Counsel for the plaintiff within a week from the date of the receipt of the copy of this order.

Counsel for the plaintiff is directed to communicate this order to the learned Advocate on record of the defendant Nos. 3 and 4 as well as to the defendant Nos.3 and 4 personally for compliance.

The Communication dated 30th January, 2024 and 18th June, 2024 be kept with the records.

Let the matter appear on 19th July, 2024.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)