

OCD-17

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA No. GA-COM/2/2024
In CS-COM/557/2024
[Old No. CS/221/2023]

CELICA VENTURES
-VS-
ULTIMA REFRIGERATION AND ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : August 6, 2024.

Appearance :

Ms. Shrayashee Das, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Bhawsinghka, Adv.

Mr. Rohan Kumar Thakur, Adv.

...For the plaintiff.

The Court: Ms. Shrayashee Das, learned Counsel, is appearing for the plaintiff. None appears on behalf of the defendants.

The plaintiff has filed the present application being GA-COM2/2024 praying for recording the death of the defendant No.2 and substitution of the legal heirs of the defendant No.2.

Counsel for the plaintiff submits that after the receipt of the service report the plaintiff came to know the defendant No.2 has died and accordingly, as per the order passed by this Court, the Counsel for the defendant Nos.3 and 4 have provided the details of the death as well as legal heirs of the defendant No.2.

Accordingly, the plaintiff has filed the present application for recording the death of the defendant No.2 and substitution of the legal heirs of the defendant No.2.

Considering the submissions made by the Counsel for the plaintiff. Perused the application.

Prayers (a) to (c) of the Master Summons are allowed.

GA-COM/2/2024 is disposed of.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

S.De