

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ORIGINAL SIDE

In CS-COM/557/2024
[Old No. CS/221/2023]

CELICA VENTURES
-VS-
ULTIMA REFRIGERATION AND ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO
Date : November 22, 2024.

Appearance:

Mr. Rohit Banerjee, Adv.
Ms. Shreyashee Das, Adv.
Mr. Rohan Kumar Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Tridibesh Dasgupta, Adv.
... for the plaintiff

Mr. Sukanta Chakraborty, Adv.
Mr. A. Halder, Adv.
..for the defendant No.3 & 4

Mr. Souvik Kundu, Adv.
...for the defendant no.5

The Court: Mr. Rohit Banerjee, learned advocate, is appearing for the plaintiff.

Mr. Sukanta Chakraborty, learned advocate, is appearing for the defendant Nos.3 & 4.

Mr. Souvik Kundu, learned advocate, is appearing for the defendant no.5.

Counsel for the plaintiff submits that after substitution of the legal heirs of the defendant No.2, the plaintiff has served the amended copy of the plaint to the substituted defendant No.2A which was delivered to the defendant No.2A on 13th September, 2024 but in spite of receipt of the notice, none appears on behalf of the defendant No.2A.

The defendant Nos. 3, 4 and 5 have already filed the written statement.

Considering the above, this Court finds that one more opportunity should be given to the defendant No.2A.

Accordingly, the plaintiff is directed to issue notice to the defendant No.2A by informing the next date of hearing and to file fresh affidavit of service by the next date fixed.

If in spite the receipt of the notice, the defendant No.2A fails to appear, appropriate order will be passed.

Let the matter appear on 17th December, 2024.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

S.De