

ORDER SHEET

CS-COM/557/2024
(OLD NO. CS/221/2023)

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE
(Commercial Division)

CELICA VENTURES
VS
ULTIMA REFRIGERATION AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : 17th December, 2024.

Appearance:

Ms. Shrayashee Das, Adv.

Mr. Rohan Kumar Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Tridibesh Dasgupta, Adv.

...for the plaintiff

Mr. Sukanta Chakraborty, Adv.

Mr. Anindya Halder, Adv.

...for defendant Nos. 3 & 4

The Court: Ms. Shrayashee Das, learned counsel, is appearing for the plaintiff.

Mr. Sukanta Chakraborty, learned counsel, is appearing for the defendant nos. 3 and 4.

Counsel appearing for defendant nos. 3 and 4 submits that after the substitution of the defendant no.2, the defendant no.2A has received the notice from the learned advocate of the plaintiff on 26th November, 2024 and he submits that he has instruction to appear on behalf of the defendant no.2A by

filing Vakalatnama and, accordingly, he prays for leave to file Vakalatnama and the written statement.

As the defendant no.2A is appearing on receipt of the notice from the learned advocate for the plaintiff, accordingly, issuance of lodging of writ of summons upon the defendant no.2A is dispensed with.

Learned counsel appearing for the defendant no.2A is granted leave to file Vakalatnama on behalf of the defendant no.2A and also file the written statement by 24th December, 2024.

List the matter on 10th January, 2025.

Affidavit of service filed by the plaintiff be kept with the record.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)