

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS-COM/557/2024
[Old No. CS/221/2023]

CELICA VENTURES
-VS-
ULTIMA REFRIGERATION AND ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO
Date : January 10, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Rohit Banerjee, Adv.
Ms. Shreyashee Das, Adv.
Mr. Rohan Kumar Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Tridibesh Dasgupta, Adv.
... for the plaintiff

Mr. Sukanta Chakraborty, Adv.
Mr. Anindya Halder, Adv.
...for the defendant nos.1, 2A, 3 & 4

The Court: Mr. Rohit Banerjee, learned advocate, is appearing for the plaintiff.

Mr. Sukanta Chakraborty, learned advocate, is appearing for the defendant nos.1, 2A, 3 & 4.

None appears on behalf of the defendant no.5.

Counsel for the defendant no.2A submits that in terms of the order passed by this Court dated 17th December, 2024, the defendant no.2A has filed written statement in the department but inadvertently the statement of truth is not filed along with written statement and prays for leave to file statement of truth in the department.

In view of the submission made by the counsel for the defendant no.2A, leave is granted to file the statement of truth by 14th January, 2025.

The department is directed to accept the statement of truth.

After filing of the statement of truth, counsel for the defendant no.2A is directed to serve the copy of the written statement to the learned counsel for the plaintiff on the same day.

As all the defendants have filed their written statement, the parties are directed to complete the discovery and inspection of the documents within three weeks.

Affidavit of admission and denial be filed within a week thereafter.

In the meantime, the parties are also directed to exchange their suggested issues.

List the matter on 18th February, 2025 for framing of issues.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)