

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS-COM/557/2024
[OLD No. CS/221/2023]

CELICA VENTURES
-VS-
ULTIMA REFRIGERATION AND ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : April 7, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Rohit Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Paritosh Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Shrayashee Das, Adv.

Mr. Rohan Kumar Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Tridibesh Dasgupta, Adv.

...for the plaintiff

Mr. Sukanta Chakrabarty, Adv.

Mr. Anindya Haldar, Adv.

...for the defendant Nos. 2A, 3 & 4

Mr. Soumik Kundu, Adv.

...for the defendant No. 5

1. Mr. Rohit Banerjee, learned Counsel, is appearing for the plaintiff.
2. Mr. Sukanta Chakrabarty, learned Counsel, is appearing for the defendant Nos. 2A, 3 and 4.
3. Mr. Soumik Kundu, learned Counsel, is appearing for the defendant No. 5.
4. None appears on behalf of the defendant No. 1.
5. It is found that in the order dated 10th January, 2025, it is recorded that Mr. Sukanta Chakraborty appeared on behalf of

defendant No. 1 but today he has informed that he has never appeared on behalf of defendant No. 1.

6. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that the plaintiff has already disclosed their documents to the defendant Nos. 2A, 3 and 4 for inspection and the defendant Nos. 2A, 3 and 4 have completed the inspection of the documents of the plaintiff and the plaintiff will inspect the documents of the defendant Nos. 2A, 3 and 4 in course of the day.
7. Counsel for the defendant No. 5 prays for extension of time to complete the discovery and inspection of the documents.
8. In view of the submission made by the Counsel for the defendant No. 5, the plaintiff is directed to disclose the documents to the defendant No. 5 within a week and the defendant No. 5 is also directed to disclose the documents within a week from date.
9. Both parties are directed to complete their discovery and inspection of the documents within two weeks from date.
10. Parties are also directed to file affidavit of admission and denial of the documents within two weeks after completion of inspection of documents. In the meantime, parties are also directed to exchange their suggested issues.
11. List this matter on 8th May, 2025 under the heading "For Framing of Issues".

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)