

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS-COM/557/2024
[Old No. CS/221/2023]

CELICA VENTURES
-VS-
ULTIMA REFRIGERATION AND ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO
Date : June 12, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Rohit Banerjee, Adv.
Ms. Shreyashee Das, Adv.
Mr. Rohan Kumar Thakur, Adv.
... for the plaintiff

Mr. Anindya Halder, Adv.
...for the defendant nos.1, 2A, 3 & 4

Mr. Souvik Kundu, Adv.
Mr. Abir Debnath, Adv.
...for the defendant no.5

1. Mr. Rohit Banerjee, learned advocate, is appearing for the plaintiff.
2. Mr. Anindya Halder, learned advocate, is appearing for the defendant nos. 2A, 3 & 4.
3. Mr. Souvik Kundu, learned advocate, is appearing for the defendant no.5.
4. Counsel for the defendant no.5 prays for extension of time to disclose their documents for inspection to the plaintiff.
5. Counsel for the defendant nos.2A, 3 and 4 prays for time to file affidavit of admission and denial of the documents and suggested issues.

6. Counsel for the plaintiff has filed admission and denial of the documents of the defendant nos.2A, 3 and 4 as well as suggested issues. Let the same be kept with the record.
7. It is found from the record that this Court has passed a direction for completion of discovery and inspection of the documents by an order dated 7th April, 2025 but till date the defendant no.5 has not completed the discovery and inspection of the documents.
8. In view of the above, for the interest of justice and as a matter of last chance, time to disclose the documents to the plaintiff is extended till 18th June, 2025.
9. The plaintiff is directed to complete the inspection by 24th June, 2025 and to file affidavit of admission and denial of the documents, if any, of the defendant no.5 by 2nd July, 2025.
10. The defendant nos.2A, 3 and 4 and the defendant no.5 are also directed to exchange their suggested issues with the plaintiff by 8th July, 2025.
11. List the matter on 16th July, 2025 for 'Framing of Issues'.
12. It is made clear that by this time the defendant no.5 fails to complete the discovery and inspection, discovery and inspection of the documents on behalf of the defendant no.5 will be closed.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)