

In the High Court at Calcutta
Commercial Division
Original Side

IA No. GA-COM/4/2026
[Old No. CS/221/2023]
In CS-COM/557/2024

CELICA VENTURES
VS
ULTIMA REFRIGERATION AND ORS

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA ROY
Date : April 20, 2026.

Appearance:

Mr. Vidush Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Paritosh Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Shrayashee Das, Adv.
Mr. Tridibesh Dasgupta, Adv.
... for the plaintiff

Mr. Anindya Halder, Adv.(VC)
... for the defendant nos. 2A, 3, 4

Mr. Souvik Kundu, Adv.
... for the defendant no.5

The Court : This is an application filed by the plaintiff praying for amendment of the plaint to correct the status of the plaintiff in the plaint.

Mr. Souvik Kundu, learned Advocate appearing for the defendant no.5 has vehemently opposed this application. His principal objection is that, there was lack of ***Due Diligence*** on the part of the plaintiff while applying for amendment and in such situation, the amendment should not be allowed.

Mr. Anindya Halder, learned Advocate (VC) appearing for the defendant nos.2A, 3 and 4 has also opposed the amendment application.

Affidavit in opposition shall be filed by the defendants/respondents on or before **July 21, 2026**.

Affidavit in reply shall be filed on or before **July 31, 2026**.

The matter shall appear under the heading “**For Orders**” on **August 11, 2026**.

(ANIRUDDHA ROY, J.)

RS