

In the High Court at Calcutta
Commercial Division
Original Side

IA No. GA-COM/4/2026
[Old No. CS/221/2023]
In CS-COM/557/2024

CELICA VENTURES
VS
ULTIMA REFRIGERATION AND ORS

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA ROY
Date : August 24, 2026.

Appearance:

Mr. Rohit Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Paritosh Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Shrayashee Das, Adv.
Mr. Tridibesh Dasgupta, Adv.
Mr. Subhradip Bhattacharyya, Adv.
... for the plaintiff

Mr. Souvik Kundu, Adv.(V/C)
... for the defendant no.5

The Court : On the prayer of Mr. Souvik Kundu, learned Advocate (V/C) appearing for the defendant No. 5, time to file affidavit in opposition stands peremptorily extended till **August 31, 2026.**

Affidavit in reply, if any, thereto shall be filed by **September 7, 2026.**

The matter shall appear under the heading "**For Orders**" on **September 8, 2026.**

It is recorded that rest of the defendants have chosen not to file affidavit in opposition neither prayed for any extension.

(ANIRUDDHA ROY, J.)